ORDINANCE BILL #2022- 08

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 9(A); SECTION 9(C); AND SECTION 9(D) OF ORDINANCE KOC #610.02, WHICH IS ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CENTRAL CITY RELATING TO THE COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM AND THE COMMISSION ESTABLISHED TO OPERATE AND MANAGE SAID SYSTEM: PROHIBITING UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSAL OF SEWAGE: DETERMINING THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO INCREASE THE RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE AND FOR SEWER SERVICE PROVIDED THROUGH THE FACILITIES OF SAID SYSTEM: PRESCRIBING RATES AND CHARGES FOR SUCH SERVICES, AND THE EFFECTIVE DATES THEREOF: PRESCRIBING TIMES FOR METER READING, RENDITION OF BILLS, PAYMENT OF BILLS, PENALTIES FOR LATE PAYMENT, AND DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE TO DELINQUENTS: AND ESTABLISHING OTHER CHARGES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF CENTRAL CITY AS FOLLOWS:

FIRST:

Section 9(A) of Ordinance KOC #610.02 is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 9. SERVICE, RATES AND CHARGES. Rates and charges for the use of the services and facilities of the System are hereby established and prescribed, effective in the manner and upon the respectable dates hereinafter set forth as follows:

WATER RATES SHALL BE:

A. In-town users:

Monthly user charge \$11.00 Usage over 2,000 gallons @3.52 per 1,000 gallons Usage over 10,000 gallons @\$4.43 per 1,000 gallons

SECOND:

Section 9(C) of Ordinance KOC #610.02 is amended as follows:

SECTION 9. SERVICE, RATES AND CHARGES. Rates and charges for the use of the services and facilities of the System are hereby established and prescribed, effective in the manner and upon the respectable dates hereinafter set forth, as follows:

FIFTH:

The provisions of this ordinance are severable, and any valid declaration of unenforceability by a court or other tribunal of competent jurisdiction of any provision hereof shall not invalidate the remaining provisions of this ordinance.

SIXTH:

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage, approval and publication according to law. "Approval" shall include, without limitation, any approval required by law by any agency, department, or cabinet of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, including, without limitation, the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

This the 10th day of August

Tony Armour, Mayor

ATTEST:

David G. Rhoades, City Clerk

Date of First Reading: July 13th , 2022

CITY OF CENTRAL CITY, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE BILL # 2020- 10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE KOC #610.02 SECTION 9(C)(3) AND SECTION 9(C)(4) ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CENTRAL CITY RELATING TO THE COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM AND THE COMMISSION ESTABLISHED TO OPERATE AND MANAGE SAID SYSTEM: PROHIBITING UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSAL OF SEWAGE:

DETERMINING THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO INCREASE THE RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE AND FOR SEWER SERVICE PROVIDED THROUGH THE FACILITIES OF SAID SYSTEM: PRESCRIBING RATES AND CHARGES FOR SUCH SERVICES, AND THE EFFECTIVE DATES THEREOF: PRESCRIBING TIMES FOR METER READING, RENDITION OF BILLS, PAYMENT OF BILLS, PENALTIES FOR LATE PAYMENT, AND DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE TO DELINQUENTS: AND ESTABLISHING OTHER CHARGES"

WHEREAS, the cost of handling and treating wastewater via the sewer service through the City of Central City Municipal Water and Sewer System has necessarily risen with time, as has the cost of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, in order to continue to provide the safe, healthy and convenient municipal sewer service which customers of the City of Central City Municipal Water and Sewer System and their families, expect and deserve, it is necessary from time to time to adjust sewer rates to insure sufficient revenue will be maintained to meet that goal.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF CENTRAL CITY, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>First:</u> Section 9(C)(3) City of Central City Ordinance KOC #0610.02 is hereby amended to read as follows. Except as set forth herein, all remaining portions of Ordinance KOC#610.02 are unaffected hereby, and shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 9. (C)(3) Sewer rates for sewer customers within the City limits of Central City will be as follows:

Up to 1,000 gallons usage (minimum charge)	_	\$16.50	¢10.00
Each 1 000 gollons was as in	•	Ψ10.00	\$19.00
Each 1,000 gallons usage in excess of the minimum		- \$9.00	\$10.20

SECTION 9(C)(4) Sewer rates for sewer customers outside the City limits of Central City will be as follows:

Up to 1,000 gallons usage (minimum charge) Each 1,000 gallons usage in excess of the minimum	\$ 18.50	\$25.00
Each 1,000 gallons usage in excess of the minimum	\$11.00	\$13.50

Second: This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage, approval, and publication according to law. In accordance with Section 10(1) of City of Central City Ordinance KOC #610.02, the new rates set forth herein shall be:

"...effective as applied to all billings made upon the basis of meter readings subsequent to the date of publication of this Ordinance".

This the 9th day of December	, 2020	
	S free	
·	Tony Armour, Mayor	
ATTEST:	,	
The ada Situ Clark		
David G. Rhoades, City Clerk		ماد
	Date of first reading: November 2	4 ⁺¹ , 2020
	ROLL CALL	
	YES	<u>NO</u>
COOMBS		
CUNNINGHAM DUKES	abent	
HEARLD		
HIGGS	·	
JENKINS	·	
LANCASTER		
MILLER	<u>-V</u>	 *

MUNICIPAL WATER & SEWER RATE SCHEDULE

WATER RATE - In town users	- effective Sept. 1, 2022
----------------------------	---------------------------

Monthly user charge	\$11.00	Minimum Bill
Usage over 2,000 gal.	\$3.52	
Usage over 10,000 gal.	\$4.43	

WATER RATE - Outside city limits - effective Sept. 1, 2022

First 1,000 gallons	\$21.57	Minimum bill
All over 2,000 gallons	\$8.81	

WATER RATES - CO UTILITY DISTRICTS - effective Sept. 1, 2022

SEWER RATES - In town users - effective January 1, 2021

First 1,000 gallons	\$19.00	per 1,000 gallons
Each 1,000 gallons usage in excess of the minimum	\$10.20	

SEWER RATES - Outside city limits - effective January 1, 2021

Service Charge (all usages, including no usage)	\$25.00	per month
Usage	\$13.50	per 1,000 gallons

RATE SCHEDULES ARE APPLICABLE FOR BOTH RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

RECONNECTION FEE FOR INTOWN USERS	\$125.00
RECONNECTION FEE FOR OUTSIDE USERS	\$65.00
DEPOSITS FOR NON-COMMERCIAL USER	\$300.00
COMMERCIAL - SMALL	\$150.00
COMMERCIAL - MEDIUM	\$300.00
COMMERCIAL - LARGE	\$500.00